100 B 2-25-25
(R-2025-392)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 316044 DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE FEB 2 7 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF RELINQUISHMENT FROM THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION OF APPROXIMATELY 22,000 SQUARE FEET OF LAND LOCATED BETWEEN THE INTERSTATE 5 FREEWAY AND SANTA FE STREET, BENEATH THE ROSE CREEK BIKEWAY.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. In 2021, the San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG), under that certain Cooperative Agreement for Project Review Procedures between SANDAG and the City of San Diego (City), filed in the Office of the City Clerk on August 17, 2009, as Document No. C-15015 (Cooperative Agreement), completed the Rose Creek Bikeway (Bikeway), located in the eastern Pacific Beach community of the City, on certain real property owned by the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), located between the Interstate 5 Freeway and Santa Fe Street (Property).
- B. Under California Streets and Highways Code Section 73 (Section 73), Caltrans may relinquish to the City any nonmotorized transportation facility constructed as part of a state highway project located within the territorial limits of the City if the Council adopts a resolution consenting to the relinquishment.
- C. Caltrans requested that the City accept relinquishment of the Property under Section 73 by Council resolution authorizing the Mayor or designee to send the proposed Letter of Relinquishment Acceptance (Letter), included in the docket materials accompanying this Resolution, to Caltrans.

- D. The Property value determined by the City's Principal Appraiser is \$25,300 based on market data.
- E. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

- 1. The Council approves the Letter.
- 2. The Mayor or designee is authorized, on behalf of the City, to sign and deliver the Letter and all other documents necessary or appropriate to perform the City's obligations under the Letter. When signed by the Mayor or designee, the Letter will be placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 316044

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

By

Brian W. Byun

Deputy City Attorney

BWB:nja 02/07/2025

Or. Dept: Econ. Dev.

Doc. No. 3956100

I certify that the Council of the City of S FEB 25 2025	San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on
	DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
	By <u>Connie Pattersor</u> Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 2 (date)	CODD GLORIC Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The Cit	y of San Diego	on F	EB 25 2025	, by the following vote:		
·				·		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Joe LaCava		. ·				
Jennifer Campbell	Ø					
Stephen Whitburn	Ź					
Henry L. Foster III	Z	<u> </u>				
Marni von Wilpert						
Kent Lee	Ø					
Raul A. Campillo	Ø					
Vivian Moreno	Z,					
Sean Elo-Rivera	\mathbb{Z}					
•			·			
779	0 17 008P			,		
Date of final passage	2 7 2025	•				
	·					
(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)						
date the approved resolution	was returned	to the Offic	e of the City C	erk.)		
· .			T000 C	1.0014		
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	TODD G r of The City of S	LORIA San Diego, California.		
		,		3		
		•	DIANA I.S. F	UENTES		
(Seal)		City Cler		San Diego, California.		
			,			
		ву Ж	uda fr	vin, Deputy		
	,	For	Connie la	vin, Deputy		
		Office of the	City Clerk, San I	Diego, California		
	.		+ +			
Resolution Number R- 316044						